

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
GOOGLE LLC**

RANDALL W. EDWARDS
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
Two Embarcadero
Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA
94111
(415) 984-8716
redwards@omm.com

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
EDWARD D. JOHNSON
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

DANIEL E. JONES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Respondent Google LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	4
A. Referrer headers and web history.	4
B. The <i>Gaos</i> and <i>Priyev</i> actions.	5
C. Settlement and approval proceedings.	8
D. The Ninth Circuit affirms.	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
A. The Purported Conflict Does Not Exist.	15
B. The Purported Issue Lacks Recurrent Importance Because <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Settlements Are Sharply Declining And Reserved For Exceptional Cases.	21
C. This Case Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle To Consider Unprecedented Limitations On <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements.	23
1. Class members were unharmed and unlikely to receive anything from further litigation.....	23
2. This case implicates none of the <i>cy pres</i> abuses that petitioners decry.....	24
D. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. Dist. Ct. for the Western Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	28
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 20, 25
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Blackman v. Gascho</i> , No. 16-364, cert. denied 137 S. Ct. 1065 (2017)	3
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	30
<i>Frank v. Poertner</i> , No. 15-765, cert. denied 136 S. Ct. 1453 (2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>K.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 68 (2016).....	30
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 20, 22
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	14
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 20, 21
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 19, 25
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)	30
<i>New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17, 20, 21, 25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2, 14, 22, 23
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	1, 17, 29
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 11, 23
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Natalie Rodriguez, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy of Last Resort</i> , Law 360 (May 2, 2017).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation	
§ 3.07 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	13, 31
